Accrued interest 4,300
Total 3,435,165$

Receivables have been disaggregated on the face of the basic financial statements.  All receivables are
expected to be collected within the subsequent year.

WESTERN RESERVE LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
HURON COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

 41

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS

As stated in Note 3.C., the District has elected to restate the June 30, 2010 balances of capital assets and
accumulated depreciation to match the values reported in an appraisal report that was prepared for the
District by an independent appraisal company.  The appraisal report contains capital assets that were not
reported by the District in prior years as well as errors and omissions in the “acquisition cost” of certain
capital assets that were previously reported by the District.  The restatement of capital asset and
accumulated depreciation balances to match the appraisal report had the following effect on the balances as
previously reported as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

   06/30/10   Adjustment   06/30/10
Governmental activities:
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 351,793$   (58,925)$   292,868$
Total capital assets, not being depreciated 351,793   (58,925)   292,868

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 723,192   (37,907)   685,285
  Buildings and improvements 21,473,124   943,491   22,416,615
  Furniture, fixtures and equipment 3,127,433   1,374,537   4,501,970
  Vehicles 1,035,468   6,419   1,041,887
Total capital assets, being depreciated 26,359,217   2,286,540   28,645,757

Less: accumulated depreciation:
 Land improvements (474,149)   36,563   (437,586)
  Buildings and improvements (6,057,827)   (241,233)   (6,299,060)
  Furniture, fixtures and equipment (2,575,094)   (1,199,891)   (3,774,985)
  Vehicles (643,282)   46,197   (597,085)
Total accumulated depreciation (9,750,352)   (1,358,364)   (11,108,716)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 16,960,658$   869,251$   17,829,909$

WESTERN RESERVE LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
HURON COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

 42

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2011, was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

   06/30/10   Additions  Deductions   06/30/11
Governmental activities:
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 292,868$   -$   -$   292,868$
Total capital assets, not being depreciated 292,868   -   -   292,868

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 685,285   -   -   685,285
  Buildings and improvements 22,416,615   -   -   22,416,615
  Furniture and equipment 4,501,970   58,931   (12,900)   4,548,001
  Vehicles 1,041,887   -   -   1,041,887
Total capital assets, being depreciated 28,645,757   58,931   (12,900)   28,691,788

Less: accumulated depreciation
  Land improvements (437,586)   (31,144)   -   (468,730)
  Buildings and improvements (6,299,060)   (502,023)   -   (6,801,083)
  Furniture and equipment (3,774,985)   (147,994)   4,575   (3,918,404)
  Vehicles (597,085)   (78,655)   -   (675,740)
Total accumulated depreciation (11,108,716)   (759,816)   4,575   (11,863,957)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 17,829,909$   (700,885)$   (8,325)$   17,120,699$

Depreciation expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:

Instruction:
  Regular 446,073$
  Special 33,403
  Vocational 27,284

Support services:
  Administration 24,911
  Operations and maintenance 57,067
  Pupil transportation 78,655
  Extracurricular activities 32,694
  Food service operations 59,729

Total depreciation expense 759,816$

WESTERN RESERVE LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
HURON COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

 43

NOTE 9 - CAPITAL LEASES - LESSEE DISCLOSURE